
Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 1

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 1

1 Pamela Mary Deans
b. 19 Nov 1950
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
m. 28 Feb 1976
p. Bourne, Lincolnshire
d.
p.
sp. Living

2 William Bernard Deans
b. 27 Dec 1914
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
m. 11 Feb 1950
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
d. 4 Apr 1997
p. Little Birch, Herefordshire

3 Vivienne Mary Burton
b. 29 Oct 1925

p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
d. 2 Apr 2018
p. Whitchurch, Herefordshire

4 Arthur David Alexander Deans
b. 20 Mar 1885

p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
m. 12 Mar 1904
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
d. 28 Sep 1944

p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire

5 Alice Maud Donohue
b. 22 Apr 1880
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
d. 29 Oct 1918
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire

6 George Burton
b. 8 Jul 1895
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
m. Dec 1922
p. St Germains, Cardiff
d. 13 Feb 1983
p. Ledbury, Herefordshire

7 Olive Winifred Embry
b. 3 May 1898
p. Dinas Powis
d. 29 Jan 1972
p. Adelaide, South Australia

8 James William Deans
b. 17 Feb 1841
p. Dinapore, India
m. 7 May 1867
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
d. 12 Feb 1909
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire

9 Marie Eliza Brabyn

b. 1847

p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire

d. 2 Mar 1908

p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire

10 William Donohue
b. 1838
p. Cork, Ireland

m. 18 Jun 1860
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
d. 1908
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire

11 Catherine Murphy

b. 1839

p. Tipperary Ireland

d. 1922

p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire

12 Robert Burton
b. 12 Jun 1851
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
m. 7 Sep 1874
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
d. 29 May 1935
p. Swaffham, Norfolk

13 Matilda Petch

b. 1855

p. East Dereham, Norfolk

d. 21 Sep 1935

p. Swaffham, Norfolk

14 Hubert William Embry
b. 25 Oct 1872
p. Mitchel Troy, Monmouthshire
m. 12 Aug 1897
p.
d. 6 Nov 1953
p. Goodrich, Herefordshire

15 Rachel Williams

b. 17 Nov 1876

p. Ynyshir, Glamorgan

d. 10 Jun 1976

p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire

16 Robert Deans
b. 10 Jul 1819, Dalkeith, Edinburgh
m. 16 Dec 1839, Frindsbury, Kent
d. 4 Jul 1886, St Andrew's Major, Cardiff

cont. 2

17 Elizabeth Price
b. 1821, Devonport, Devon
d. Dec 1894, St Andrew's Major, Cardiff

cont. 3

18 John Brabyn
b. 19 Dec 1808, Padstow, Cornwall
m. 24 Mar 1840, Padstow, Cornwall
d. 3 Jul 1866, Cardiff, Glamorganshire

cont. 4

19 Nancy Hornabrook
b. 1808, Padstow, Cornwall
d. 18 Jan 1875, Cardiff, Glamorganshire

cont. 5

20 William Donohue
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22 Jeremiah Murphy
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24 George Burton
b. 1819, Swaffham, Norfolk
m. 1842, Swaffham, Norfolk
d. 1889, Swaffham, Norfolk

cont. 6

25 Mary Ward
b. 5 Feb 1821, Swaffham, Norfolk
d. 1905, Swaffham, Norfolk

cont. 7

26 Robert Petch
b. 12 Feb 1815, Swaffham, Norfolk
m. 30 Oct 1835, Sporle, Norfolk
d. 6 Mar 1862, Swaffham, Norfolk

cont. 8

27 Matilda Mutimer
b. 30 Oct 1816, Hingham, Norfolk
d. 7 Aug 1881, Swaffham, Norfolk

cont. 9

28 William Frederick Ellis
b. 1859, Kensington, London
m. Mar 1888, Fulham, London
d.

cont. 10

29 Agnes Embry
b. 1855, Monmouth, Monmouthshire
d. 1909, Cardiff, Glamorganshire

cont. 11

30 Ioan (John) D. Williams
b. 7 Aug 1850, Eglwysilan, Glamorganshire
m. 20 Dec 1873, Pontypridd, Glamorganshire
d. 29 Dec 1924, Cardiff, Glamorganshire

cont. 12

31 Ann Thomas
b. 1852, Dinas Powis
d. 1942

cont. 13



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 2

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 2No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 16 on chart no. 1

1 Robert Deans
b. 10 Jul 1819
p. Dalkeith, Edinburgh
m. 16 Dec 1839
p. Frindsbury, Kent
d. 4 Jul 1886
p. St Andrew's Major, Cardiff
sp. Elizabeth Price

2 William Deans
b. 10 Sep 1783
p. Dalkeith, Edinburgh
m. 15 Jul 1802
p.
d.
p.

3 Janet Anderson
b.

p. Dalkeith, Edinburgh
d.
p.

4 Robert Deans
b. 5 Dec 1752

p. Cranston, Midlothian
m.
p.
d.

p.

5 Helen Ambrose
b. 4 Nov 1746
p. Dalkeith, Edinburgh
d.
p.

6 David Anderson
b. 28 May 1749
p. Dalkeith, Edinburgh
m.
p.
d.
p.

7 Janet Fell
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 William Deans
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9 Janet Nisbet

b.

p.

d.

p.

10 John Ambrose
b.
p.

m. 22 Jun 1744
p. Dalkeith, Edinburgh
d.
p.

11 Elizabeth (Bessie) Harper

b. 1714

p. Newbattle, Midlothian

d.

p.

12 Andrew Anderson
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13 Janet Harper

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22 Alexander Harper
b.
m.
d.

23 Helen Heriot
b. 15 Feb 1694, Carrington, Midlothian
d.

cont. 14

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 3

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 3No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 17 on chart no. 1

1 Elizabeth Price
b. 1821
p. Devonport, Devon
m. 16 Dec 1839
p. Frindsbury, Kent
d. Dec 1894
p. St Andrew's Major, Cardiff
sp. Robert Deans

2 James Price
b. 1782
p. Bristol, Avon
m. 24 Jul 1820
p. Stoke Damerel, Devon
d. 1858
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire

3 Jane Bradley
b. 1799

p. Cornwall
d.
p.

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 4

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 4No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 18 on chart no. 1

1 John Brabyn
b. 19 Dec 1808
p. Padstow, Cornwall
m. 24 Mar 1840
p. Padstow, Cornwall
d. 3 Jul 1866
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
sp. Nancy Hornabrook

2 William Brabyn
b. 1781
p. St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall
m. 12 Jul 1803
p. Padstow, Cornwall
b. 1 Jun 1840
p. Padstow, Cornwall

3 Elizabeth Brown
c. 18 Aug 1782

p. Padstow, Cornwall
b. 10 Jan 1862
p. Padstow, Cornwall

4 William Brabyn
b. 1755

p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
m. 6 Apr 1779
p. St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall
d.

p. St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall

5 Mary Dungay
b. 1758
p. St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall
b. 23 Apr 1827
p. St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall

6 William Brown
b.
p. St Merryn, Cornwall
m. 19 May 1792
p. Padstow, Cornwall
d.
p.

7 Jenny Helyar
c. 21 Feb 1762
p. Padstow, Cornwall
d.
p.

8 William Brabyn
b. 1736
p. St Breock, Cornwall
m.
p.
b. 21 Oct 1840
p. St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall

9 Ann 

b.

p.

d. 1788

p. St Columb Major, Cornwall

10 James Dungay
b. 1728
p. St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall

m. 11 Jan 1751
p. St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall
d. 1763
p. Mawgan In Pyder, Cornwall

11 Honour Row

b. 1730

p. Bodmin, Cornwall

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14 James Watt
b.
p. Dundee, Scotland
m. 24 Jan 1769
p. Padstow, Cornwall
d.
p.

15 Hester Helyar

b. 1732

p. Padstow, Cornwall

d.

p.

16 William Brabyn
b. 1702, St Columb Major, Cornwall
m.
d.

cont. 15

17 Jane Blake
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20 Francis Dungay
b. 1684, St Columb Major, Cornwall
m. 29 Jul 1709, St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall
d. 1762, Mawgan In Pyder, Cornwall

cont. 16

21 Elizabeth Roberts
b. 1685, St Columb Minor, Cornwall
d.

cont. 17

22 Stephen James
b.
m. 1 Jul 1732, Bodmin, Cornwall
d.

23 Margery Rowe
b. 1704, Bodmin, Cornwall
d.

cont. 18

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30 John Hellyar
b. 1706, Padstow, Cornwall
m. 1729, Padstow, Cornwall
d.

cont. 19

31 Ann Madocks
b. 1705, Padstow, Cornwall
d.

cont. 20



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 5

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 5No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 19 on chart no. 1

1 Nancy Hornabrook
b. 1808
p. Padstow, Cornwall
m. 24 Mar 1840
p. Padstow, Cornwall
d. 18 Jan 1875
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
sp. John Brabyn

2 Phillip Hornabrook
b. 1765
p. St Ervan, Cornwall
m. 8 Apr 1798
p. Padstow, Cornwall
b. 6 Oct 1844
p. Padstow, Cornwall

3 Jenepher  (Jenny) Cowl
b. 1769

p.
d. 1827
p. Padstow, Cornwall

4 Thomas Hornabrook
b. 1729

p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
m. 26 Jul 1763
p. St Ervan, Cornwall
d.

p.

5 Mary Best
b. 1745
p. St Eval, Cornwall
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 Philip Hornabrook
b. 1704
p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
m. 18 May 1728
p. St Issey, Cornwall
d.
p.

9 Elizabeth Arthur

b.

p.

d. 1729

p. St Columb Major, Cornwall

10 William Best
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11 Mary 

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16 William Hornabrook
b.
m. 26 Oct 1689, St Columb Major, Cornwall
d. 9 May 1740

cont. 21

17 Anne Merrifield
b. 1662, St Columb Major, Cornwall
d. 1738, St Columb Major, Cornwall

cont. 22

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 6

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 6No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 24 on chart no. 1

1 George Burton
b. 1819
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
m. 1842
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
d. 1889
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
sp. Mary Ward

2 John Burton
b. 1785
p.
m. 13 Jul 1810
p. Harpley, Norfolk
d. 1847
p. Swaffham, Norfolk

3 Phebe King
b. 1792

p. Pentney, Norfolk
d. 1880
p. Swaffham, Norfolk

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6 John King
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7 Mary 
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 7

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 7No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 25 on chart no. 1

1 Mary Ward
b. 5 Feb 1821
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
m. 1842
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
d. 1905
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
sp. George Burton

2 William Ward
b. 13 Sep 1785
p. Saham Toney, Norfolk
m.
p.
d. 1863
p. Swaffham, Norfolk

3 Elizabeth Bennett
b. 1797

p. West Bradenham, Norfolk
d. 1872
p. Swaffham, Norfolk

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6 Thomas Twaits
b. 1755
p.
m. 23 Oct 1797
p. West Bradenham, Norfolk
d. 1812
p.

7 Mary Bennett
b. 1772
p. West Bradenham, Norfolk
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14 Robert Bennett
b.
p.
m. 17 Oct 1771
p. West Bradenham, Norfolk
d.
p.

15 Mary Tudman

b.

p.

d. 1819

p. West Bradenham, Norfolk

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 8

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 8No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 26 on chart no. 1

1 Robert Petch
b. 12 Feb 1815
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
m. 30 Oct 1835
p. Sporle, Norfolk
d. 6 Mar 1862
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
sp. Matilda Mutimer

2 Pooley Petch
b. 18 Dec 1787
p. Houghton-next-Harpley, Norfolk
m. 2 Aug 1813
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
d. 1 Sep 1875
p. Swaffham, Norfolk

3 Sarah Heyhoe
b. 1791

p. Swaffham, Norfolk
d. 1850
p. Swaffham, Norfolk

4 James Petch
b. 1741

p.
m. 10 Nov 1774
p. Northwold, Norfolk
d. 1811

p. Houghton-next-Harpley, Norfolk

5 Ann Pooley
b. 1753
p.
d. 29 Jan 1817
p. Houghton-next-Harpley, Norfolk

6 Robert Heyhoe
b. 1754
p.
m. 11 Oct 1779
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
d. 1836
p. Swaffham, Norfolk

7 Elizabeth Reeder
b. 1759
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14 Thomas Reeder
b. 14 Mar 1728
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
m. 3 Jan 1757
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
d.
p.

15 Elizabeth Russell

b. 22 Mar 1741

p. Swaffham, Norfolk

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28 John Reeder
c. 25 Oct 1702
m. 12 Oct 1726, Swaffham, Norfolk
b. 8 Jun 1743, Swaffham, Norfolk

cont. 23

29 Elizabeth Calvy
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31 Mary Russell
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 9

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 9No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 27 on chart no. 1

1 Matilda Mutimer
b. 30 Oct 1816
p. Hingham, Norfolk
m. 30 Oct 1835
p. Sporle, Norfolk
d. 7 Aug 1881
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
sp. Robert Petch

2 Stephen Mutimer
b. Abt 1796
p.
m. 22 Nov 1813
p. Hingham, Norfolk
d. 1832
p.

3 Mary Haythorp Pond
b.

p.
d.
p.

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 10

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 10No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 28 on chart no. 1

1 William Frederick Ellis
b. 1859
p. Kensington, London
m. Mar 1888
p. Fulham, London
d.
p.
sp. Agnes Embry

2
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3
b.

p.
d.
p.

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 11

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 11No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 29 on chart no. 1

1 Agnes Embry
b. 1855
p. Monmouth, Monmouthshire
m. Mar 1888
p. Fulham, London
d. 1909
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
sp. William Frederick Ellis

2 William Embry
b. 1818
p. Monmouth, Monmouthshire
m. 18 Mar 1839
p. Newland, Gloucestershire
d. 26 Feb 1895
p. Monmouth, Monmouthshire

3 Maria Elizabeth Morgan
b. 1818

p. Newland, Gloucestershire
d. 15 Nov 1867
p.

4 John Embry
b. 27 Mar 1790

p. Frampton, Gloucestershire
m. 3 Apr 1815
p. Monmouth, Monmouthshire
d. 1872

p. Monmouth, Monmouthshire

5 Maria Price
b. 1791
p.
d. 1858
p.

6 James Thomas Morgan
b. 1786
p. Combe, Somerset
m. 29 Dec 1811
p. Newland, Gloucestershire
d. 1874
p. Newland, Gloucestershire

7 Mary Carpenter
b. 1795
p. Newland, Gloucestershire
d. 1864
p. Newland, Gloucestershire

8 John Emery
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9 Eleanor Thomas

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12 Abraham Morgan
b. 1756
p. Somerset
m. 25 Jul 1785
p. South Stoke, Somerset
d. 1843
p. Monkton Combe, Somerset

13 Penelope Bellamy

b. 1765

p.

d. 1840

p. Monkton Combe, Somerset

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18 Rhese Thomas
b.
m.
d.

19 Eleanor 
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24 Living
b.
m.
d.

25 Living
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 12

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 12No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 30 on chart no. 1

1 Ioan (John) D. Williams
b. 7 Aug 1850
p. Eglwysilan, Glamorganshire
m. 20 Dec 1873
p. Pontypridd, Glamorganshire
d. 29 Dec 1924
p. Cardiff, Glamorganshire
sp. Ann Thomas

2 David Williams
b. 20 Sep 1815
p. Eglwysilan, Glamorganshire
m. 9 Nov 1839
p. Eglwysilan, Glamorganshire
d. 3 Aug 1883
p. Pontypridd, Glamorganshire

3 Mary Williams
b. 18 Sep 1816

p. Nantgarw, Eglwysilan, Glamorganshire
d. 1900
p. Pontypridd, Glamorganshire

4 William Williams
b. 1788

p. Eglwysilan, Glamorganshire
m. 25 Apr 1812
p. Eglwysilan, Glamorganshire
d.

p.

5 Mary Thomas
b. 1790
p. Cefn-coed-y-Cymmer, Brecknockshire
d.
p.

6 Evan Williams
b.
p.
m. 18 Nov 1815
p. Eglwysilan, Glamorganshire
d.
p.

7 Margaret Jones
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 13

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 13No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 31 on chart no. 1

1 Ann Thomas
b. 1852
p. Dinas Powis
m. 20 Dec 1873
p. Pontypridd, Glamorganshire
d. 1942
p.
sp. Ioan (John) D. Williams

2 Edward Thomas
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3
b.

p.
d.
p.

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 14

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 14No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 23 on chart no. 2

1 Helen Heriot
b. 15 Feb 1694
p. Carrington, Midlothian
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Alexander Harper

2 Patrick Heriot
b. 1661
p. Carrington, Midlothian
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Jennot Moffit
b.

p.
d.
p.

4 James Heriot
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5 Margaret Stewart
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 15

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 15No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 16 on chart no. 4

1 William Brabyn
b. 1702
p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Jane Blake

2 Richard Brabyn
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3
b.

p.
d.
p.

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 16

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 16No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 20 on chart no. 4

1 Francis Dungay
b. 1684
p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
m. 29 Jul 1709
p. St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall
d. 1762
p. Mawgan In Pyder, Cornwall
sp. Elizabeth Roberts

2 Francis Dungay
b.
p.
m. 15 Jun 1678
p. St Wenn, Cornwall
d.
p.

3 Maudlyn Pauly
b. 1617

p. Bodmin, Cornwall
d.
p.

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6 Baltazar Pauly
b. 1592
p. Bodmin, Cornwall
m. 9 Feb 1616
p. Bodmin, Cornwall
d.
p.

7 Agnes Durland
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12 John Pauly
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 17

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 17No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 21 on chart no. 4

1 Elizabeth Roberts
b. 1685
p. St Columb Minor, Cornwall
m. 29 Jul 1709
p. St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall
d.
p.
sp. Francis Dungay

2 Francis Roberts
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3
b.

p.
d.
p.

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 18

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 18No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 23 on chart no. 4

1 Margery Rowe
b. 1704
p. Bodmin, Cornwall
m. 1 Jul 1732
p. Bodmin, Cornwall
d.
p.
sp. Stephen James

2 John Rowe Jnr
b. 1679
p. Bodmin, Cornwall
m. 29 Jan 1699
p.
d.
p.

3 Margery Bryant
b.

p.
d.
p.

4 John Rowe
b. 1645

p. Bodmin, Cornwall
m.
p.
d.

p.

5 Honner 
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 Alexander Rowe
b. 1606
p. Helston, Cornwall
m. 1 Oct 1640
p. Bodmin, Cornwall
d.
p.

9 Agnes (Ann) Sloggett

b. 1613

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16 Nicholus (Nich'us) Rowe
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18 Ralph Sloggett
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 19

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 19No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 30 on chart no. 4

1 John Hellyar
b. 1706
p. Padstow, Cornwall
m. 1729
p. Padstow, Cornwall
d.
p.
sp. Ann Madocks

2 John Hellier
b. 1678
p. Lanlivery, Cornwall
m. 31 Jan 1699
p. Padstow, Cornwall
d.
p.

3 Elizabeth Pearse
b. 1678

p. Padstow, Cornwall
d.
p.

4 John Helliar
b.

p.
m.
p.
d. 1686

p. Lanlivery, Cornwall

5 Hester 
b.
p.
d. 1688
p. Lanlivery, Cornwall

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 20

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 20No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 31 on chart no. 4

1 Ann Madocks
b. 1705
p. Padstow, Cornwall
m. 1729
p. Padstow, Cornwall
d.
p.
sp. John Hellyar

2 Edward Madix
b.
p.
m. 1693
p. St Breock, Cornwall
d.
p.

3 Elizabeth 
b.

p.
d.
p.

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 21

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 21No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 16 on chart no. 5

1 William Hornabrook
b.
p.
m. 26 Oct 1689
p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
d. 9 May 1740
p.
sp. Anne Merrifield

2 William Hornabrook
b.
p.
m.
p.
d. 1687
p.

3
b.

p.
d.
p.

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 22

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 22No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 17 on chart no. 5

1 Anne Merrifield
b. 1662
p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
m. 26 Oct 1689
p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
d. 1738
p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
sp. William Hornabrook

2 James Merrifield
b. 3 Apr 1628
p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
m. 23 Jan 1653
p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
d.
p.

3 Mary Code
b.

p.
d.
p.

4 Richard Merrifield
b. 1602

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5 Ann Cornish
b. 1611
p. St Columb Major, Cornwall
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 William Merrifield
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10 Richard Cornish
b.
p.

m. 6 Aug 1592
p. St Mellion, Cornwall
d.
p.

11 Alicia Slade

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16 Thomas Merifeild
b. 4 Apr 1548, St Columb Major, Cornwall
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Pamela Deans Page 23

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 23No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 28 on chart no. 8

1 John Reeder
c. 25 Oct 1702
p.
m. 12 Oct 1726
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
b. 8 Jun 1743
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
sp. Elizabeth Calvy

2 John Reeder
b.
p.
m. 23 Dec 1700
p. Swaffham, Norfolk
b. 7 Sep 1720
p. Swaffham, Norfolk

3 Bridget Goodbody
b.

p.
b. 6 Sep 1748
p. Swaffham, Norfolk

4
b.

p.
m.
p.
d.

p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9

b.

p.

d.

p.

10
b.
p.

m.
p.
d.
p.

11

b.

p.

d.

p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13

b.

p.

d.

p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15

b.

p.

d.

p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
d.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
d.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
d.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
d.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
d.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
d.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
d.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
d.



Name Index Page 24

Produced by Legacy

(No Surname)

Ann, 4

Eleanor, 11

Elizabeth, 20

Hester, 19

Honner, 18

Mary, 5, 6

AMBROSE

Helen, 2

John, 2

ANDERSON

Andrew, 2

David, 2

Janet, 2

ARTHUR

Elizabeth, 5

BELLAMY

Penelope, 11

BENNETT

Elizabeth, 7

Mary, 7

Robert, 7

BEST

Mary, 5

William, 5

BLAKE

Jane, 4, 15

BRABYN

John, 1, 4, 5

Marie Eliza, 1

Richard, 15

William, 4, 15

BRADLEY

Jane, 3

BROWN

Elizabeth, 4

William, 4

BRYANT

Margery, 18

BURTON

George, 1, 6, 7

John, 6

Robert, 1

Vivienne Mary, 1

CALVY

Elizabeth, 8, 23

CARPENTER

Mary, 11

CODE

Mary, 22

CORNISH

Ann, 22

Richard, 22

COWL

Jenepher  (Jenny), 5

DEANS

Arthur David Alexander, 1

James William, 1

DEANS

Pamela Mary, 1

Robert, 1, 2, 3

William, 2

William Bernard, 1

DONOHUE

Alice Maud, 1

William, 1

DUNGAY

Francis, 4, 16, 17

James, 4

Mary, 4

DURLAND

Agnes, 16

ELLIS

William Frederick, 1, 10, 11

EMBRY

Agnes, 1, 10, 11

Hubert William, 1

John, 11

Olive Winifred, 1

William, 11

EMERY

John, 11

FELL

Janet, 2

GOODBODY

Bridget, 23

HARPER

Alexander, 2, 14

Elizabeth (Bessie), 2

Janet, 2

HELLIAR

John, 19

HELLIER

John, 19

HELLYAR

John, 4, 19, 20

HELYAR

Hester, 4

Jenny, 4

HERIOT

Helen, 2, 14

James, 14

Patrick, 14

HEYHOE

Robert, 8

Sarah, 8

HORNABROOK

Nancy, 1, 4, 5

Philip, 5

Phillip, 5

Thomas, 5

William, 5, 21, 22

JAMES

Stephen, 4, 18

JONES

Margaret, 12



Name Index Page 25

Produced by Legacy

KING

John, 6

Phebe, 6

MADIX

Edward, 20

MADOCKS

Ann, 4, 19, 20

MERIFEILD

Thomas, 22

MERRIFIELD

Anne, 5, 21, 22

James, 22

Richard, 22

William, 22

MOFFIT

Jennot, 14

MORGAN

Abraham, 11

James Thomas, 11

Maria Elizabeth, 11

MURPHY

Catherine, 1

Jeremiah, 1

MUTIMER

Matilda, 1, 8, 9

Stephen, 9

NISBET

Janet, 2

PAULY

Baltazar, 16

John, 16

Maudlyn, 16

PEARSE

Elizabeth, 19

PETCH

James, 8

Matilda, 1

Pooley, 8

Robert, 1, 8, 9

POND

Mary Haythorp, 9

POOLEY

Ann, 8

PRICE

Elizabeth, 1, 2, 3

James, 3

Maria, 11

REEDER

Elizabeth, 8

John, 8, 23

Thomas, 8

ROBERTS

Elizabeth, 4, 16, 17

Francis, 17

ROW

Honour, 4

ROWE

Alexander, 18

ROWE

John, 18

John Jnr, 18

Margery, 4, 18

Nicholus (Nich'us), 18

RUSSELL

Elizabeth, 8

Mary, 8

SLADE

Alicia, 22

SLOGGETT

Agnes (Ann), 18

Ralph, 18

STEWART

Margaret, 14

THOMAS

Ann, 1, 12, 13

Edward, 13

Eleanor, 11

Mary, 12

Rhese, 11

TUDMAN

Mary, 7

TWAITS

Thomas, 7

WARD

Mary, 1, 6, 7

William, 7

WATT

James, 4

WILLIAMS

David, 12

Evan, 12

Ioan (John) D., 1, 12, 13

Mary, 12

Rachel, 1

William, 12



Location Index Page 26

Produced by Legacy

Adelaide, South Australia, 1

Bodmin, Cornwall, 4, 16, 18

Bourne, Lincolnshire, 1

Bristol, Avon, 3

Cardiff, Glamorganshire, 1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12

Carrington, Midlothian, 14

Cefn-coed-y-Cymmer, Brecknockshire, 12

Combe, Somerset, 11

Cork, Ireland, 1

Cornwall, 3

Cranston, Midlothian, 2

Dalkeith, Edinburgh, 2

Devonport, Devon, 3

Dinapore, India, 1

Dinas Powis, 1, 13

Dundee, Scotland, 4

East Dereham, Norfolk, 1

Eglwysilan, Glamorganshire, 12

Frampton, Gloucestershire, 11

Frindsbury, Kent, 2, 3

Fulham, London, 10, 11

Goodrich, Herefordshire, 1

Harpley, Norfolk, 6

Helston, Cornwall, 18

Hingham, Norfolk, 9

Houghton-next-Harpley, Norfolk, 8

Kensington, London, 10

Lanlivery, Cornwall, 19

Ledbury, Herefordshire, 1

Little Birch, Herefordshire, 1

Mawgan In Pyder, Cornwall, 4, 16

Mitchel Troy, Monmouthshire, 1

Monkton Combe, Somerset, 11

Monmouth, Monmouthshire, 11

Nantgarw, Eglwysilan, Glamorganshire, 12

Newbattle, Midlothian, 2

Newland, Gloucestershire, 11

Northwold, Norfolk, 8

Padstow, Cornwall, 4, 5, 19, 20

Pentney, Norfolk, 6

Pontypridd, Glamorganshire, 12, 13

Saham Toney, Norfolk, 7

Somerset, 11

South Stoke, Somerset, 11

Sporle, Norfolk, 8, 9

St Andrew's Major, Cardiff, 2, 3

St Breock, Cornwall, 4, 20

St Columb Major, Cornwall, 4, 5, 15, 16, 21, 22

St Columb Minor, Cornwall, 17

St Ervan, Cornwall, 5

St Eval, Cornwall, 5

St Germains, Cardiff, 1

St Issey, Cornwall, 5

St Mawgan-in-Pyder, Cornwall, 4, 16, 17

St Mellion, Cornwall, 22

St Merryn, Cornwall, 4

St Wenn, Cornwall, 16

Stoke Damerel, Devon, 3

Swaffham, Norfolk, 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 23

Tipperary Ireland, 1

West Bradenham, Norfolk, 7

Whitchurch, Herefordshire, 1

Ynyshir, Glamorgan, 1


